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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL: PRINCIPAL. BEiCH

Original Application No.702 of 2000

New Delhi, this the day of September Z'flOS

H 0 N B L E F1R. K U L DIP SIN H .MEM B E R ( J U D L )

Shi"i PreiTi Prakash

S/o Shrl Balak Ram Verma
Aged about 62 years,
R/o 225 Bank Enclave,
Laxrni Nagar,
Delhi 1 10 092.

And Retired as

Assistant Director (Official Language)
From the Press Information Bureau

Ministry of Information and Broadcasting,,
Shastri Bhavan,
New Delhi. Applicant

B y A d V o o a, t e: S h i- i B. B. R a v a 1.

I .

Versus

Union of India

T h i"ough the Scr etcir y ,
Ministry of Information and Broadcastisg,,
Go V e r" i"! m e n t o f I n d i a,
Shastri Bhavan,,
New Delhi-no 001 ,

2. The principal Inforrnation 0fficar
Department of Official Language,
Principa 1 Information Burea.u.
Ministry of Information & Broadcasting,
Shastri Bhavan,
New Del hi-1 l 0 001.

3. The Officer-in-Charge,,
Mass Mailing Unit.,
Family Welfare Department,
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare.
Nirman Bhavan,,
New Delhi.

The Officer-in-Charge,
Hindi Section,
Mi n istr y of Rui-a. 1 Developrnerit
Government of India,
Krishl Bhavan,
New Delhi.

The Officer-in-Charge,
Hindi Section,
ArchaeoloQica 1 Survey of iind.!a,,
Department of Culture,
Ministry of Human Fhssourcue Developmetst,,
Janpath,
New Delhi. -APPLICANTS

(By Advocate; Shri v.s.R. Krishna)
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ORDER

By HoTi ble Kt!'' Kuidip Singh, Mem opt ( Judl)

The applicant has filed this OA as he had e

grievance of non-payment of entire amount of oPF

correctly and interest thereon for late payment on

part payment.

I

2,, The facts in brief are that the applicant had

join e d t h e s e i" v ice o f t h e G o v e r n m e i~i t o f. I n d 1. a a i> s i wj i.

Reader in Mass Mailing unit, Department or Family WeKaie

in the Ministry of Health, Nirman Bhavan,, New Delhi ana

durinQ his service career he worked in various oi fiutoi,

undei' ■ the Department or Family Welfare then Mini-^t', / oi,

Rural Development, Krishi Bhawan and then cii- oenioi

Translator to the Archaeological Survey of xiiuxci-

(hereinafter referred to as ASl) and also as Assistanc

Director (Official Language) undei- the ASl, Fie *as

fur then- transferred from ASI to Pi'ess Information Bureau

and ultimately superannuated on 31.1 , 1998 from the orfjice

of the Press information Bureau, Ministry of Information

and Broadcasting.

3^ Though Pension Payment Order had been issued

to him however, his GPF has not been paia correctly.,

Applicant has been making representations also but to no

effect.

4, However., after more than one year of hi:

retirement, he received communication from the Sectiorii

Officer (Cash Section) from Press Information Bureau anci

the applicant was informed that the balance outstanding

ift his GPF has been received by the cash Office and he
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may collect the same. The applicant in i espouse -c -i-
same sent replies of copies to all Che offices where

i  j, u "11 i 'Ti I'T t al'-sO ack nowlscigfeil t'rii
had workeci ano th« .ti|jp.Li-aii ..

receipt of RS.53,673/... Thereafter the applicant
requested whether the same was final payment or stjJi
some balance is there. Then the applicant received a
cheque for a sum of Rs. l l ,Z2Z/So Thus the appllcarrt tos-
rvrceived two Instalments as part payment or, account of
Pf. However , it is submitted that the ,respondents have

not bothered to give him the details of breah up and
interest there on so it is prayed that the respondents be
directed to provide the applicant with a detailed
statement yeacrwlse for his entire service career sbowiriQi
separately the principle amount and the Interest allowed
eve|ry year and also the payment made and the paymen o oue

to the applicant by furnishing a certified copy of due
and drawn statement. It is further prayed that the
respondents be directed to pay Idt interest on Che

balance amount still to be paid and also on the asiosnt

paid but after mucn delay as per rules and 1 in thm no

grant exemplary cost of this application.

5^ The respondents who contested the OA submitted

that they had not denied any payment due to huh uui

retirement including GPF amount at his credit which has

been paid to him along with interest.

II is further stated that the applicant had

retired from service on 31. 1.1998 and respondent Mo.2

has tcTken due caire in arranging diflerent kiiids

payment such as Gratuity, Leave encashment etc,. ,,

Howexver, the payment of GPF got cieiayed tor wiiicn tue

applicant himself is to blame as he neither intorined i



department that his GPP amount standing to his credit ̂ a;s

riot transfer red'from earlier offices nor he applied in

the prescribed form for transfer of the same to sie

current account as per the procedure even though he was

duly tivfoi-med of this factum.

/o
^7

7  !' t, i s 1" u r t, h e r s t a t e d t h a t s i n c e t i i e a p p 1 ia n t

had been transTerred on vai ious occa.;;-ioiio ...-c uno-.

33(Z) of GPF Rules it is clearly stated that subscriber:^

should satisfy themselves as to the correctness or tne

Annual statements of their accounts provided annually to

them as per rules and errors if any should be brosisjut tw

the notice? of the Accounts Officer within,. 3 months fioni

the date of receipt of the statement ari| the appiicsfit.

never informed about the irregularities in respect of his

accourit while worhiriQ iri Press Inforiivation bos

1  have heard the learned counsel tor

applicant but none has appeared for the respondents,,

g„ on the last date of hearing, i.e., on

Z1 .8.2003 when the case was taken up for hearing iiio

:applleant had submitted that he had not been paid whole

of GPF amount standing to his credit for wnicm

contributions were deducted by different offices and the

GPF amount was refunded to him only for the period where

he was last posted and he has not been paid tor the

periods when he was workii'ig in other offices previoosi./,

ifi, shri Krishna who had appear ed tor the

respondents had given an undertaking and sought !U days

time to fi 1 e reply with regard to GPF amount which iiave

r^l
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have been deducted from the salary of the applicant, while

ie was posted in previous offices but till elate uo i wm-j-V

1 1 cts been Tileo

-| I l iie couns-el for the applicant has ^UDmi t., ted

that no reply has been filed so appropriate directions

may .be issued..

j7, I have considered the rival contention of viie

parties and also gone through the record.

13, Annexure A-IV filed on record is the GFi

statement filed by the applicarrt foi" tlie per'iod ifsedf

which shows the credit balance of Rs. i>0, 6di>/- ctuo

fi e i" was de.is.y so sum ol au, 6 13 iiao bees i □aid

aooileant. But this statement will go to show that tne

applicant had been paid a sum or Rs. bH, 6 >»'«»•

perusal of the statement will definitely go to show that

the amount credited to the GPf- account of tne app.^ xc«sti

for the period when he had worked in various offices

before ooming to the Press Information Bureau from wnersr

he i'sad superannuated that amounts had not been accoanted

fois So in these ciroumstances I think t!ie OA cars be

disposed of with a direction to the respondents to give

him a full statement of account of GPf- from the dace ne

joined the service till the date of his superannuaLion

w i. t. h j. n a p e i' i o d o f 6 ni o n t. h s..

14. it if further directed that amounts, ir any

which have not been paid to the appiicant. be also- psic

to the applicant within the same period along wltf

intei-est thereon.

No costs.,

QO

KUL.D,i\P SINGH \)
if EMBER {iJUOL 1


